Features & Benefits
Protocol Monitoring, Simulation
and Emulation (K1297-G20) or
Monitoring Only (K1297-G20
Monitor) in a Single Cost-effective
Unit for Development, Operation
and Maintenance Applications
Directly Address UMTS, TD-SCDMA,

K1297-G20 Protocol Testers
Base Units
Ordering Information
K1297-G20
Protocol Tester.
Base Units with
Base Software
7KK1200-1PM11 – K1297-G20 Protocol Tester
portable unit (4 slots), with basic software for
monitoring applications (7KK1220-0SD).
7KK1200-1BM11 – K1297-G20 Monitor Protocol
Tester bench top unit (7 slots), with basic software
for monitoring applications (7KK1220-0SD).
7KK1200-1BT11 – K1297-G20 Protocol Tester;
benchtop unit (7 slots), with basic software for
monitoring, simulation and emulation applications
(7KK1220-0SC), AP4 board.
7KK1200-1PT11 – K1297-G20 Protocol Tester;
portable unit (4 slots), with basic software for
monitoring, simulation and emulation applications
(7KK1220-0SC), AP4 board.
7KK1200-1BU11 – K12xx HW Unit and System
Software; Protocol Tester K1297-G20 with basic
Software for simulation and monitoring applications
(7KK1220-0SC); benchtop unit (7 slots), without
AP, license for 1 log sim link, Pentium III CPU, TFT,
115/230 V, 1.44 MB FD, SCSI-HD, WIN-XP embedded.
7KK1200-1PU11 – K12xx HW Unit and System
Software; Protocol Tester K1297-G20 with basic
software for simulation and monitoring applications
(7KK1220-0SC); portable unit (4 slots), without AP,
license for 1 log sim link, Pentium III CPU, TFT,
115/230 V, 1.44 MB FD, SCSI-HD, WIN-XP
embedded, transport box.
Boards
Order information is a separate delivery for
customer installation. Substitute “11” in order
code to “01” for ready-to-use installation in base
unit. Example: 7KK1200-2MM01.
Application Processor Boards
7KK1200-4AF11 – VME Board AP-4 with
256 MB RAM.
Narrowband Interface Boards
7KK1200-2MM11 – PCM Board PRIMO for
E1/DS1 (2.048 Mb/s/1.544 Mb/s) Interface,
4x Monitoring.
7KK1200-2EE11 – Ethernet board with two
10/100 Mb modules (each module contains
two Ethernet interfaces), CD and cable.
7KK1200-2PE11 – PCM board PRIME for
E1 interface (2.048 Mb/s), 4x Simulation or
2x Monitoring, with CD and cable.
7KK1200-2PT11 – PCM board PRIME for DS1
(1.544 Mb/s) interface, 4x Simulation or
2x Monitoring, with CD and cable.
Broadband (ATM) Interface
Boards
7KK1200-3CA11 – PCE I AAL2/5 Board; Packet
and ATM Cell Processor supplied AAL2 and AAL5,
OAM (FM), TM4.x (VBR, CBR, UBR).
7KK1200-3CB11 – ATM Line Interface for PCE I;
STM1/OC3 optical, 2x Rx/Tx; fiber cables LC-SC;
for later installation in K1297-G20.
7KK1200-3CC11 – ATM Line Interface for PCE I;
E1/T1, 4x Rx/Tx; for later installation in
K1297-G20.
7KK1200-3CD11 – K12xx HW ATM Mon
Line Interface; PCE E1/DS1, 4x Rx/Rx; separate
delivery for later installation; without cable;
Prerequisite: 7KK1200-3CAxx, system version
(7KK1220-0SCxx) ≥2.40.
7KK1200-3CE11 – K12xx HW ATM Line Interface;
PCE STM1/OC3 optical, 2x Rx/Rx; includes fiber
cables and connectors; separate delivery for later
installation; Prerequisite: 7KK1200-3CAxx; system
version (7KK1220-0SCxx) ≥2.40.
Accessories
Please refer to the Cable Selection Guide for a
wide range of accessories including cables,
adapters and more.
Offline Software Version
7KK1229-8PE11 – Tool for Monitoring/
Simulation/ Emulation offline; K1297-G20
development environment.
7KK1229-4PP11 – Record play back SW, analysis
and play back of K1297-G20 record files.
Protocol Analyzers • www.tektronix.com/mobile6
Protocol Analyzers • www.tektronix.com/mobile 7
K1297-G20 Protocol Testers